Trade and bills payables (4,187) (32,678) – – – – – – – – – –

Accrued expenses and

other payables (12,403) (45) – – – – – – – – – –

Gross exposure arising from

recognised assets and

liabilities 557,661 145,096 114,075 158,429 39,817 57,889 13,971 8,480 1,819 9,418 45,156 7,375

Notional amounts of forward

foreign exchange contracts

used as economic hedges (243,204) – – – – (4,144) – – – (2,896) – –

Net exposure arising from

recognised assets and

liabilities 314,457 145,096 114,075 158,429 39,817 53,745 13,971 8,480 1,819 6,522 45,156 7,375

The Company

RMB

2011 2010

RMB’000 RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 250,373 –

ANNUAL REPORT 2011 127

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

30 Financial Risk Management and Fair Values (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax and retained

profits that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the

end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained

constant.

2011 2010

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit after

tax and

retained

profits

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Increase/

(decrease) in

profit after

tax and

retained

profits

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 5% 19,666 5% 12,735

(5%) (19,666) (5%) (12,735)

Euro 15% 8,999 20% 23,888

(15%) (8,999) (20%) (23,888)

SGD 10% 2,077 10% 9,395

(10%) (2,077) (10%) (9,395)

AUD 15% 27,144 20% 25,923

(15%) (27,144) (20%) (25,923)

GBP 10% 3,241 15% 4,886

(10%) (3,241) (15%) (4,886)

CHF 30% 31,455 15% 6,766

(30%) (31,455) (15%) (6,766)

KWD 5% 353 10% 1,143

(5%) (353) (10%) (1,143)

BHD 5% 438 5% 347

(5%) (438) (5%) (347)

CAD 15% 1,165 10% 536

(15%) (1,165) (10%) (536)

AED – – 5% 1,847

– – (5%) (1,847)

RMB 5% 12,525 – –

(5%) (12,525) – –

HK$ 5% 104 5% 302

(5%) (104) (5%) (302)

IDR 5% 503 – –

(5%) (503) – –

128 YUANDA CHINA HOLDINGS LIMITED

(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

30 Financial Risk Management and Fair Values (continued)

(d) Currency risk (continued)

(iv) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous

effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and retained profits measured in the respective

functional currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period

for presentation purposes.